COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PETITION AND COMPLAINT OF KENTUCKY)	
POWER COMPANY FOR A DECLARATION OF)	
ITS EXCLUSIVE RIGHT PURSUANT TO KRS)	
278.018(1) TO SERVE THOSE PORTIONS OF)	CASE NO.
THE SAND GAP ESTATES IN GREENUP)	2012-00224
COUNTY, KENTUCKY LYING WITHIN ITS)	
CERTIFIED TERRITORY IN LIEU OF)	
GRAYSON RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE)	
CORPORATION)	

ORDER

On November 26, 2012, Grayson Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Grayson") filed a motion requesting an extension of time within which to serve Requests for Information upon Kentucky Power Company ("Kentucky Power"). In support of its motion, Grayson states that it was not served, through its counsel, with the November 8, 2012 Order which set a procedural schedule indicating the dates by which various items were to be filed. Grayson further argues that it will be denied procedural due process and denied its substantive rights unless its legal counsel, who it states has entered an appearance in this case from the very beginning, is sent notices of the Commission's orders.

On November 28, 2012, Kentucky Power filed its response to Grayson's motion. In its response, Kentucky Power states that it disagrees that Grayson will be deprived of procedural due process and substantive rights if the extension is not granted. It argues that Grayson offers no explanation for why it did not forward the November 8, 2012 Order to its counsel. Kentucky Power further stated that it does not object to Grayson's

extension request provided that all subsequent deadlines in the Commission's November 8, 2012 Order are adjusted to account for the additional time provided to Grayson.

Based on Grayson's motion, and Kentucky Power's response thereto, the evidence of record, and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that:

- 1. Grayson's motion should be granted and it should have up to and including December 12, 2012 to serve its initial Requests for Information on Kentucky Power.
- 2. The amended procedural schedule attached hereto as an Appendix should be followed.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Grayson's motion requesting an extension of time to serve Requests for Information upon Kentucky Power is granted. Grayson shall have up to and including December 12, 2012 to serve its initial Requests for Information on Kentucky Power.
- 2. The amended procedural schedule set forth in the Appendix to this Order shall be followed in this proceeding.

By the Commission

ENTERED

NOV 3 0 2012

KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

APPENDIX

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2012-00224 DATED NOV 3 0 2012

Kentucky Power Company ("Kentucky Power") shall file responses to Commission Staff's First Request for Information no later than
Grayson Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Grayson") shall file its Initial Requests for Information to Kentucky Power no later than
Kentucky Power Company ("Kentucky Power") shall file responses to Grayson's Initial Request for Information no later than
Kentucky Power shall file, in verified form, its testimony and Grayson RECC shall file, in verified form, its testimony, no later than
Kentucky Power shall file, in verified form, its rebuttal testimony and Grayson RECC shall file, in verified form, its rebuttal testimony, no later than
Public Hearing to be held in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, for the purpose of cross-examination of witnesses of Kentucky Power and Grayson RECC

Carol Ann Fraley President & CEO Grayson R.E.C.C. 109 Bagby Park Grayson, KY 41143

Honorable Mark R Overstreet Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

Honorable W. Jeffrey Scott Attorney At Law P.O. Box 608 311 West Main Street Grayson, KENTUCKY 41143